its financial requirements, raise additional capital, and the success of its future operations.

2.  Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements

Edgar Filing: ATHENA SILVER CORP - Form 10-K

125

On December 31, 2008, John C. Power, the Company�s CEO and significant shareholder, forgave $191,800 of debt
and accrued interest.  The Company originally recorded this amount as a gain on debt forgiveness in its consolidated
statements of operations. Forgiveness of debt and accrued interest by a related party should be accounted for as a
contribution of capital and accordingly, the Company has restated its 2008 consolidated financial statements to reflect
this $191,800 increase in net loss and $191,800 increase in additional paid-in capital, summarized as follows:

F-11

Edgar Filing: ATHENA SILVER CORP - Form 10-K

126

Consolidated Statement of Operations Effects of Restatement

Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2008

Originally

 Reported Restatement Reclassifications

Restated

Amount
(a)

Revenues  $ 811,567  $   -  $   -  $   811,567
Cost of sales   717,843   -   -   717,843
Gross profit   53,319   -   -   53,319
Expenses applicable to
continuing operations   675,047   191,800   19,183   886,030
Loss from continuing
operations   (621,728)   (191,800)   (19,183)   (832,711)
Loss from discontinued
operations   (263,953)   -   -   (263,953)
Net loss  $   (904,864)  $ (191,800)   -  $  (1,096,664)
Preferred dividends   14,326 -   -   14,326
Net loss attributable to
common shareholders  $   (919,190)  $  (191,800)   -  $  (1,110,990)
Basic and diluted net loss
per share  $   (.27)  $   (.06)   -  $   (.33)
Net loss attributable to
continuing operations  $  (640,911)  $ (191,800)   -  $   (832,711)
Basic and diluted net loss
per share  $   (.19)  $   (.06)   -  $   (.25)
Net loss attributable to
discontinued operations  $   (263,953)  $   -   -  $   (263,953)
Basic and diluted net loss
per share  $   (.08)  $   -  $   -  $   (.08)
Basic and diluted weighted
average shares outstanding

  3,371,816   -   -   3,371,816

(a) Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified in the consolidated financial statements to conform to the
current period presentation. Such reclassifications had no effect on the Company�s  net loss.

Consolidated Balance Sheet Effects of Restatement

Edgar Filing: ATHENA SILVER CORP - Form 10-K

127

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2008

Originally
Reported Restatement Reclassifications

Restated
Amount

Total Assets  $   514,091  $   -  $   -  $   514,091

Total Liabilities   1,934,318   -   -
Stockholders� Equity:   -   -   1,934,318
Preferred stock   30   -   -
Common stock   340   -   -   30
Additional paid-in capital   1,706,215   191,800   -   340
Accumulated (deficit)   (3,126,812)   (191,800)   -   1,898,015
Total Liabilities and
Stockholders� Deficit

 $   514,091  $   -  $   -  $   514,091

F-12

Edgar Filing: ATHENA SILVER CORP - Form 10-K

128

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Effects of Restatement

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the Year Ended December 31, 2008

Originally
Reported

Restatement Reclassifications Restated
Amount

Cash Flows from Operating
Activities:

(a)

   Net loss $

(904,864)

$

(191,800)

$

-

$

(1,096,664)
Net cash (used in) operating
activities

(222,916) (191,800) 17,222 (397,494)

Net cash from (used in)
investing activities

9,365 - 13,402 22,767

Net cash from financing
activities

230,068 191,800 (30,624) 391,244

Increase (Decrease) in Cash
and Cash Equivalents

16,517 - - 16,517

Cash and Cash Equivalents,
beginning of period

4,864 - - 4,684

Cash and Cash Equivalents,
end of period

$

21,201

$

-

$

-

$

21,201

(a) Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified in the consolidated financial statements to conform to the
current period presentation. Such reclassifications had no effect on the Company�s  net loss.

3.  Marketable Securities

In 2008, the Company formed GWB-WA, which purchased marketable securities in 2008 and 2009.   Marketable
securities were classified as trading securities and were valued at $0 and $73,952 as of December 31, 2009 and 2008,